Financial liabilities 493.189 - - 493.189
Trade payables 226.065 2.400 1.528 229.993
Other liabilities - 52 149 201

Total liabilities 719.254 2.452 1.677 723.383

Net foreign currency position (326.449) 38.133 359 (287.957)

31 December 2011

USD position EURO position
Other foreign

currency position Total
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 40.408 1.597 4 42.009
Trade receivables 299.136 31.730 - 330.866
Other assets 33.392 2.270 30 35.692

Total assets 372.936 35.597 34 408.567

Liabilities:
Financial liabilities 297.011 - - 297.011
Trade payables 144.415 4.729 - 149.144

Total liabilities 441.426 4.729 - 446.155

Net foreign currency position (68.490) 30.868 34 (37.588)

AKSA ANNUAL REPORT 2011 117

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in the net position, on the Group’s balance sheet as of 31
December 2011 and 31 December 2010.

31 December 2011
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
USD net asset/ (liability) (32.645) 32.645
Amount hedged for USD risk - -

USD net effect (32.645) 32.645

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
EUR net asset/ (liability) 3.813 (3.813)
Amount hedged for EUR risk - -

EUR net effect 3.813 (3.813)

31 December 2010
Appreciation of

Foreign currency
Depreciation of

Foreign currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
USD net asset/liability (6.849) 6.849
Amount hedged for USD risk - -

USD net effect (6.849) 6.849

In case 10% appreciation of

EUR against TL EUR net asset/liability 3.087 (3.087)
Amount hedged for EUR risk - -

EUR net effect 3.087 (3.087)

AKSA ANNUAL REPORT 2011118

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.

Interest Risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk arising from the borrowings interest rate changes. According to balance sheet position
of the floating interest rate financial liabilities as of  31 December 2011, other things being constant, if the interest rate
depreciate/ appreciate by 1%, profit before tax would increase/decrease TL 31 (31 December 2010: TL 18), capitalized borrowing

[…]

Financial liabilities 493.189 - - 493.189
Trade payables 226.065 2.400 1.528 229.993
Other liabilities - 52 149 201

Total liabilities 719.254 2.452 1.677 723.383

Net foreign currency position (326.449) 38.133 359 (287.957)

31 December 2011

USD position EURO position
Other foreign

currency position Total
Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 40.408 1.597 4 42.009
Trade receivables 299.136 31.730 - 330.866
Other assets 33.392 2.270 30 35.692

Total assets 372.936 35.597 34 408.567

Liabilities:
Financial liabilities 297.011 - - 297.011
Trade payables 144.415 4.729 - 149.144

Total liabilities 441.426 4.729 - 446.155

Net foreign currency position (68.490) 30.868 34 (37.588)

AKSA ANNUAL REPORT 2011 117

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in the net position, on the Group’s balance sheet as of 31
December 2011 and 31 December 2010.

31 December 2011
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
USD net asset/ (liability) (32.645) 32.645
Amount hedged for USD risk - -

USD net effect (32.645) 32.645

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TL
EUR net asset/ (liability) 3.813 (3.813)
Amount hedged for EUR risk - -

EUR net effect 3.813 (3.813)

31 December 2010
Appreciation of

Foreign currency
Depreciation of

Foreign currency
In case 10% appreciation of USD against TL
USD net asset/liability (6.849) 6.849
Amount hedged for USD risk - -

USD net effect (6.849) 6.849

In case 10% appreciation of

EUR against TL EUR net asset/liability 3.087 (3.087)
Amount hedged for EUR risk - -

EUR net effect 3.087 (3.087)

AKSA ANNUAL REPORT 2011118

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.

Interest Risk

The Group is exposed to interest risk arising from the borrowings interest rate changes. According to balance sheet position
of the floating interest rate financial liabilities as of  31 December 2011, other things being constant, if the interest rate
depreciate/ appreciate by 1%, profit before tax would increase/decrease TL 31 (31 December 2010: TL 18), capitalized borrowing